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6.4 Band Edge Compliance 

Test Requirement: §2.1051, §22.917, §24.238, §27.53(h) 

Test Method: ANSI C63.26, KDB 971168 D01 v03 

Limit: ≤ -13dBm/1%*EBW, in 1 MHz bands immediately outside and adjacent to 
the frequency block. 

 

6.4.1 E.U.T. Operation 

Operating Environment: 

Temperature: 19.5 C  Humidity: 45.5 % RH Atmospheric Pressure: 1010 mbar 

Test mode: 20: TX mode_Keep the EUT in transmitting mode 

6.4.2 Test Setup Diagram 

 

6.4.3 Measurement Data 
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6.5 Spurious emissions at antenna terminals 

Test Requirement: §2.1051, §22.917, §24.238, §27.53(h) 

Test Method: ANSI C63.26, KDB 971168 D01 v03 

Limit: ≤ -13dBm 

 

6.5.1 E.U.T. Operation 

Operating Environment: 

Temperature: 19.5 C  Humidity: 45.5 % RH Atmospheric Pressure: 1010 mbar 

Test mode: 20: TX mode_Keep the EUT in transmitting mode 

6.5.2 Test Setup Diagram 

 

6.5.3 Measurement Data 
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6.6 Field strength of spurious radiation 

Test Requirement: §2.1051, §22.917, §24.238, §27.53(h)  

Test Method: ANSI C63.26, KDB 971168 D01 v03 

Limit: ≤ -13dBm 

 

6.6.1 E.U.T. Operation 

Operating Environment: 

Temperature: 19.5 C  Humidity: 45.5 % RH Atmospheric Pressure: 1010 mbar 

Test mode: 20: TX mode_Keep the EUT in transmitting mode 

6.6.2 Test Setup Diagram 
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6.6.3 Measurement Procedure and Data 
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WCDMA BAND V-Low channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

ERP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

1652.8 -63.1 -13 -50.1 -66.43 0.52 6 Horizontal Pass 

2479.2 -59.63 -13 -46.63 -62.75 0.53 5.8 Horizontal Pass 

3305.6 -55.4 -13 -42.4 -58.8 0.65 6.2 Horizontal Pass 

1652.8 -63.07 -13 -50.07 -66.4 0.52 6 Vertical Pass 

2479.2 -59.74 -13 -46.74 -62.86 0.53 5.8 Vertical Pass 

3305.6 -55.49 -13 -42.49 -58.89 0.65 6.2 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA BAND V-Middle channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

ERP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

1672.8 -64.15 -13 -51.15 -67.48 0.52 6 Horizontal Pass 

2509.2 -59.08 -13 -46.08 -61.64 0.59 5.3 Horizontal Pass 

3345.6 -55.46 -13 -42.46 -58.86 0.65 6.2 Horizontal Pass 

1672.8 -63.72 -13 -50.72 -67.05 0.52 6 Vertical Pass 

2509.2 -58.5 -13 -45.5 -61.06 0.59 5.3 Vertical Pass 

3345.6 -54.56 -13 -41.56 -57.96 0.65 6.2 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA BAND V-High channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

ERP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

1693.2 -63.22 -13 -50.22 -66.55 0.52 6 Horizontal Pass 

2539.8 -57.81 -13 -44.81 -60.37 0.59 5.3 Horizontal Pass 

3386.4 -54.89 -13 -41.89 -58.29 0.65 6.2 Horizontal Pass 

1693.2 -63.16 -13 -50.16 -66.49 0.52 6 Vertical Pass 

2539.8 -59.69 -13 -46.69 -62.25 0.59 5.3 Vertical Pass 

3386.4 -55.49 -13 -42.49 -58.89 0.65 6.2 Vertical Pass 
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WCDMA Band II-Low channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

3704.8 -52.41 -13 -39.41 -59.3 0.71 7.6 Horizontal Pass 

5557.2 -47.79 -13 -34.79 -57.24 0.85 10.3 Horizontal Pass 

7409.6 -46.15 -13 -33.15 -58.05 1 12.9 Horizontal Pass 

3704.8 -53.39 -13 -40.39 -60.28 0.71 7.6 Vertical Pass 

5557.2 -49.08 -13 -36.08 -58.53 0.85 10.3 Vertical Pass 

7409.6 -45.63 -13 -32.63 -57.53 1 12.9 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band II-Middle channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

3760 -52.7 -13 -39.7 -59.59 0.71 7.6 Horizontal Pass 

5640 -48.34 -13 -35.34 -57.79 0.85 10.3 Horizontal Pass 

7520 -44.72 -13 -31.72 -56.93 0.99 13.2 Horizontal Pass 

3760 -52.52 -13 -39.52 -59.41 0.71 7.6 Vertical Pass 

5640 -48.06 -13 -35.06 -57.51 0.85 10.3 Vertical Pass 

7520 -45.19 -13 -32.19 -57.4 0.99 13.2 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band II-High channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

3815.2 -53.33 -13 -40.33 -60.22 0.71 7.6 Horizontal Pass 

5722.8 -48.42 -13 -35.42 -57.87 0.85 10.3 Horizontal Pass 

7630.4 -45.9 -13 -32.9 -58.11 0.99 13.2 Horizontal Pass 

3815.2 -52.59 -13 -39.59 -59.48 0.71 7.6 Vertical Pass 

5722.8 -48.44 -13 -35.44 -57.89 0.85 10.3 Vertical Pass 

7630.4 -45.24 -13 -32.24 -57.45 0.99 13.2 Vertical Pass 
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WCDMA Band IV-Low channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

3424.8 -53.91 -13 -40.91 -59.46 0.65 6.2 Horizontal Pass 

5137.2 -48.84 -13 -35.84 -57.62 0.82 9.6 Horizontal Pass 

6849.6 -47.75 -13 -34.75 -58.6 0.95 11.8 Horizontal Pass 

3424.8 -53.69 -13 -40.69 -59.24 0.65 6.2 Vertical Pass 

5137.2 -48.29 -13 -35.29 -57.07 0.82 9.6 Vertical Pass 

6849.6 -46.87 -13 -33.87 -57.72 0.95 11.8 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band IV-Middle channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

3465.2 -53.32 -13 -40.32 -58.87 0.65 6.2 Horizontal Pass 

5197.8 -48.79 -13 -35.79 -57.57 0.82 9.6 Horizontal Pass 

6930.4 -45.73 -13 -32.73 -56.58 0.95 11.8 Horizontal Pass 

3465.2 -53.5 -13 -40.5 -59.05 0.65 6.2 Vertical Pass 

5197.8 -48.56 -13 -35.56 -57.34 0.82 9.6 Vertical Pass 

6930.4 -46.05 -13 -33.05 -56.9 0.95 11.8 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band IV-High channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

3505.2 -53.32 -13 -40.32 -60.21 0.71 7.6 Horizontal Pass 

5257.8 -48.43 -13 -35.43 -57.21 0.82 9.6 Horizontal Pass 

7010.4 -46.76 -13 -33.76 -58.66 1 12.9 Horizontal Pass 

3505.2 -53.43 -13 -40.43 -60.32 0.71 7.6 Vertical Pass 

5257.8 -48.59 -13 -35.59 -57.37 0.82 9.6 Vertical Pass 

7010.4 -46.26 -13 -33.26 -58.16 1 12.9 Vertical Pass 

 

Note:  

All modes have been tested and we found RMC Test mode has the worst test result. Only record the worst 
test result. 
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6.7 Frequency stability 

Test Requirement: §2.1055, §22.355, §24.235, §27.54 

Test Method: ANSI C63.26, KDB 971168 D01 v03 

Limit: ≤ ±2.5ppm. 

 

6.7.1 E.U.T. Operation 

Operating Environment: 

Temperature: 19.5 C  Humidity: 45.5 % RH Atmospheric Pressure: 1010 mbar 

Test mode: 20: TX mode_Keep the EUT in transmitting mode 

6.7.2 Test Setup Diagram 

 

6.7.3 Measurement Data 
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Test Band: 2 (Frequency Error VS. Voltage) 

Test Mode Test Temp. Test Volt. 
Freq. Error (Hz) Freq. vs. rated (ppm) Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

LCH MCH HCH LCH MCH HCH 

HSUPA NT 

LV -10.0279 -8.2541 -8.4972 -0.0054 -0.0044 -0.0045 2.50 PASS 

NV -9.0623 -9.1696 -7.5388 -0.0049 -0.0049 -0.0040 2.50 PASS 

HV -7.5316 -5.0426 -6.9523 -0.0041 -0.0027 -0.0036 2.50 PASS 

HSDPA NT 

LV -10.4570 -12.3882 -8.5688 -0.0056 -0.0066 -0.0045 2.50 PASS 

NV -11.5657 -8.1182 -10.5500 -0.0062 -0.0043 -0.0055 2.50 PASS 

HV -12.8317 -10.5429 -10.6573 -0.0069 -0.0056 -0.0056 2.50 PASS 

RMC NT 

LV -8.2541 -12.5456 -14.3266 -0.0045 -0.0067 -0.0075 2.50 PASS 

NV -12.2237 -7.1311 -12.6886 -0.0066 -0.0038 -0.0067 2.50 PASS 

HV -11.6944 -10.9935 -12.8818 -0.0063 -0.0058 -0.0068 2.50 PASS 

 

Test Band: 2 (Frequency Error VS. Temperature) 

Test Mode Test Volt. 
Test 

Temp. 

Freq. Error (Hz) Freq. vs. rated (ppm) Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 
LCH MCH HCH LCH MCH HCH 

HSUPA NV 

-30.00 -9.5129 -5.2786 -11.6730 -0.0051 -0.0028 -0.0061 2.50 PASS 

-20.00 -7.6032 -5.6434 -12.5885 -0.0041 -0.0030 -0.0066 2.50 PASS 

-10.00 -8.3256 -4.1914 -10.7074 -0.0045 -0.0022 -0.0056 2.50 PASS 

0.00 -8.4543 -8.4686 -9.5630 -0.0046 -0.0045 -0.0050 2.50 PASS 

10.00 -9.1696 -4.8351 -11.5585 -0.0050 -0.0026 -0.0061 2.50 PASS 

20.00 -9.3770 -5.6720 -12.3310 -0.0051 -0.0030 -0.0065 2.50 PASS 

30.00 -8.0824 -5.1069 -8.5402 -0.0044 -0.0027 -0.0045 2.50 PASS 

40.00 -8.5974 -8.7404 -11.8732 -0.0046 -0.0046 -0.0062 2.50 PASS 

50.00 -11.5013 -5.2428 -6.6805 -0.0062 -0.0028 -0.0035 2.50 PASS 

HSDPA NV 

-30.00 -9.2125 -10.8147 -11.8017 -0.0050 -0.0058 -0.0062 2.50 PASS 

-20.00 -8.9407 -13.9689 -10.6430 -0.0048 -0.0074 -0.0056 2.50 PASS 

-10.00 -8.3113 -12.5456 -10.2854 -0.0045 -0.0067 -0.0054 2.50 PASS 

0.00 -11.2224 -13.9475 -4.4632 -0.0061 -0.0074 -0.0023 2.50 PASS 

10.00 -10.6788 -12.2738 -9.2983 -0.0058 -0.0065 -0.0049 2.50 PASS 

20.00 -11.9591 -7.1597 -6.6948 -0.0065 -0.0038 -0.0035 2.50 PASS 

30.00 -13.8116 -4.6992 -8.6474 -0.0075 -0.0025 -0.0045 2.50 PASS 

40.00 -7.2241 -7.6747 -12.5956 -0.0039 -0.0041 -0.0066 2.50 PASS 

50.00 -10.3855 -8.9192 -5.3072 -0.0056 -0.0047 -0.0028 2.50 PASS 

RMC NV 

-30.00 -9.1696 -8.7333 -9.0337 -0.0050 -0.0046 -0.0047 2.50 PASS 

-20.00 -12.7459 -9.4843 -8.8620 -0.0069 -0.0050 -0.0046 2.50 PASS 

-10.00 -8.8191 -11.2796 -13.4039 -0.0048 -0.0060 -0.0070 2.50 PASS 

0.00 -10.6573 -11.2224 -10.9506 -0.0058 -0.0060 -0.0057 2.50 PASS 

10.00 -13.3109 -12.5527 -7.5388 -0.0072 -0.0067 -0.0040 2.50 PASS 



 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Shenzhen Branch 

Report No.:  SZCR210502109907R1 
Page:           93 of 95 

 

 

20.00 -17.2305 -11.3010 -14.3409 -0.0093 -0.0060 -0.0075 2.50 PASS 

30.00 -10.5786 -15.6212 -11.4369 -0.0057 -0.0083 -0.0060 2.50 PASS 

40.00 -13.7401 -10.4213 -8.9335 -0.0074 -0.0055 -0.0047 2.50 PASS 

50.00 -11.5228 -17.3807 -14.7772 -0.0062 -0.0092 -0.0077 2.50 PASS 

 

Test Band: 4 (Frequency Error VS. Voltage) 

Test Mode Test Temp. Test Volt. 
Freq. Error (Hz) Freq. vs. rated (ppm) Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

LCH MCH HCH LCH MCH HCH 

HSUPA NT 

LV -8.3756 -8.8191 -9.5844 -0.0049 -0.0051 -0.0055 2.50 PASS 

NV -7.8893 -7.6246 -8.7690 -0.0046 -0.0044 -0.0050 2.50 PASS 

HV -8.8406 -8.8048 -9.0766 -0.0052 -0.0051 -0.0052 2.50 PASS 

HSDPA NT 

LV -8.7905 -11.5299 -6.2084 -0.0051 -0.0067 -0.0035 2.50 PASS 

NV -10.9577 -8.2541 -8.8620 -0.0064 -0.0048 -0.0051 2.50 PASS 

HV -11.3082 -10.8933 -10.2282 -0.0066 -0.0063 -0.0058 2.50 PASS 

RMC NT 

LV -12.9175 -17.1089 -9.2554 -0.0075 -0.0099 -0.0053 2.50 PASS 

NV -9.5701 -13.3181 -11.7374 -0.0056 -0.0077 -0.0067 2.50 PASS 

HV -12.4311 -13.9475 -11.0936 -0.0073 -0.0081 -0.0063 2.50 PASS 

 

Test Band: 4 (Frequency Error VS. Temperature) 

Test Mode Test Volt. 
Test 

Temp. 

Freq. Error (Hz) Freq. vs. rated (ppm) Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 
LCH MCH HCH LCH MCH HCH 

HSUPA NV 

-30.00 -9.2053 -7.4673 -4.0841 -0.0054 -0.0043 -0.0023 2.50 PASS 

-20.00 -7.6532 -10.4785 -5.2500 -0.0045 -0.0060 -0.0030 2.50 PASS 

-10.00 -6.8879 -8.0538 -3.8695 -0.0040 -0.0046 -0.0022 2.50 PASS 

0.00 -7.0238 -8.3327 -4.8423 -0.0041 -0.0048 -0.0028 2.50 PASS 

10.00 -8.5902 -9.3842 -6.9237 -0.0050 -0.0054 -0.0040 2.50 PASS 

20.00 -6.5732 -9.5272 -7.5603 -0.0038 -0.0055 -0.0043 2.50 PASS 

30.00 -7.5531 -8.7404 -5.8937 -0.0044 -0.0050 -0.0034 2.50 PASS 

40.00 -11.2867 -9.4342 -8.7547 -0.0066 -0.0054 -0.0050 2.50 PASS 

50.00 -10.7360 -10.4499 -7.0024 -0.0063 -0.0060 -0.0040 2.50 PASS 

HSDPA NV 

-30.00 -10.5786 -10.1924 -10.5357 -0.0062 -0.0059 -0.0060 2.50 PASS 

-20.00 -13.7544 -9.5987 -7.5245 -0.0080 -0.0055 -0.0043 2.50 PASS 

-10.00 -12.6314 -10.6931 -8.0752 -0.0074 -0.0062 -0.0046 2.50 PASS 

0.00 -15.1920 -12.7316 -8.6832 -0.0089 -0.0073 -0.0050 2.50 PASS 

10.00 -15.0847 -8.6761 -8.2111 -0.0088 -0.0050 -0.0047 2.50 PASS 

20.00 -11.7588 -8.2612 -9.4557 -0.0069 -0.0048 -0.0054 2.50 PASS 

30.00 -4.7278 -5.7149 -10.8290 -0.0028 -0.0033 -0.0062 2.50 PASS 

40.00 -8.0895 -7.0953 -11.0865 -0.0047 -0.0041 -0.0063 2.50 PASS 

50.00 -6.7735 -7.6032 -5.1570 -0.0040 -0.0044 -0.0029 2.50 PASS 

RMC NV -30.00 -13.8974 -16.7942 -14.2694 -0.0081 -0.0097 -0.0081 2.50 PASS 
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-20.00 -13.4611 -13.0820 -12.2452 -0.0079 -0.0076 -0.0070 2.50 PASS 

-10.00 -9.0623 -12.5027 -9.7561 -0.0053 -0.0072 -0.0056 2.50 PASS 

0.00 -14.2050 -15.0776 -12.7673 -0.0083 -0.0087 -0.0073 2.50 PASS 

10.00 -12.7316 -12.1594 -13.3610 -0.0074 -0.0070 -0.0076 2.50 PASS 

20.00 -10.3712 -12.4526 -9.7203 -0.0061 -0.0072 -0.0055 2.50 PASS 

30.00 -13.1321 -12.9533 -8.8191 -0.0077 -0.0075 -0.0050 2.50 PASS 

40.00 -11.9376 -10.3354 -12.3668 -0.0070 -0.0060 -0.0071 2.50 PASS 

50.00 -11.6158 -15.0919 -9.5201 -0.0068 -0.0087 -0.0054 2.50 PASS 

 

Test Band: 5 (Frequency Error VS. Voltage) 

Test Mode 
Test 

Temp. 
Test Volt. 

Freq. Error (Hz) Freq. vs. rated (ppm) Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 
LCH MCH HCH LCH MCH HCH 

HSUPA NT 

LV -7.1454 -7.9823 -2.8610 -0.0086 -0.0095 -0.0034 2.50 PASS 

NV -8.1897 -5.3287 -7.4244 -0.0099 -0.0064 -0.0088 2.50 PASS 

HV -8.3685 -8.4186 -4.5490 -0.0101 -0.0101 -0.0054 2.50 PASS 

HSDPA NT 

LV -11.1580 -13.6828 -11.3082 -0.0135 -0.0164 -0.0134 2.50 PASS 

NV -9.6917 -9.6059 -11.6372 -0.0117 -0.0115 -0.0137 2.50 PASS 

HV -14.6127 -4.1270 -7.8893 -0.0177 -0.0049 -0.0093 2.50 PASS 

RMC NT 

LV -8.0109 -9.3913 -7.4387 -0.0097 -0.0112 -0.0088 2.50 PASS 

NV -8.3756 -4.1199 -5.2071 -0.0101 -0.0049 -0.0062 2.50 PASS 

HV -9.0480 -5.1928 -6.0153 -0.0109 -0.0062 -0.0071 2.50 PASS 

 

Test Band: 5 (Frequency Error VS. Temperature) 

Test Mode Test Volt. 
Test 

Temp. 

Freq. Error (Hz) Freq. vs. rated (ppm) Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 
LCH MCH HCH LCH MCH HCH 

HSUPA NV 

-30.00 -8.1468 -7.3385 -2.1315 -0.0099 -0.0088 -0.0025 2.50 PASS 

-20.00 -7.3671 -8.7547 -2.2674 -0.0089 -0.0105 -0.0027 2.50 PASS 

-10.00 -12.6243 -6.1297 -11.0149 -0.0153 -0.0073 -0.0130 2.50 PASS 

0.00 -12.1021 -8.1038 -9.8419 -0.0146 -0.0097 -0.0116 2.50 PASS 

10.00 -10.5429 -9.6416 -6.3658 -0.0128 -0.0115 -0.0075 2.50 PASS 

20.00 -13.6828 -9.8419 -9.0981 -0.0166 -0.0118 -0.0107 2.50 PASS 

30.00 -5.8365 -10.5858 -4.0269 -0.0071 -0.0127 -0.0048 2.50 PASS 

40.00 -5.2500 -5.3716 -7.1025 -0.0064 -0.0064 -0.0084 2.50 PASS 

50.00 -4.4775 -7.2956 -9.6774 -0.0054 -0.0087 -0.0114 2.50 PASS 

HSDPA NV 

-30.00 -5.7364 -9.1839 -8.1539 -0.0069 -0.0110 -0.0096 2.50 PASS 

-20.00 -3.0470 -10.4642 -11.3511 -0.0037 -0.0125 -0.0134 2.50 PASS 

-10.00 -9.4342 -7.5746 -10.0136 -0.0114 -0.0091 -0.0118 2.50 PASS 

0.00 -8.5044 -12.9175 -11.0650 -0.0103 -0.0154 -0.0131 2.50 PASS 

10.00 -4.9782 -6.1369 -9.1410 -0.0060 -0.0073 -0.0108 2.50 PASS 

20.00 -11.0364 -7.4530 -7.6604 -0.0134 -0.0089 -0.0090 2.50 PASS 
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30.00 -7.6890 -8.7833 -9.0051 -0.0093 -0.0105 -0.0106 2.50 PASS 

40.00 -6.8092 -9.9635 -4.8280 -0.0082 -0.0119 -0.0057 2.50 PASS 

50.00 -12.5313 -11.3297 -8.2970 -0.0152 -0.0135 -0.0098 2.50 PASS 

RMC NV 

-30.00 -9.1338 -6.0368 -6.7806 -0.0111 -0.0072 -0.0080 2.50 PASS 

-20.00 -9.5558 -6.6161 -7.8249 -0.0116 -0.0079 -0.0092 2.50 PASS 

-10.00 -9.6774 -7.4315 -8.8477 -0.0117 -0.0089 -0.0105 2.50 PASS 

0.00 -10.1352 -8.1825 -8.7404 -0.0123 -0.0098 -0.0103 2.50 PASS 

10.00 -10.5429 -8.9550 -9.6989 -0.0128 -0.0107 -0.0115 2.50 PASS 

20.00 -10.5786 -9.7704 -10.5572 -0.0128 -0.0117 -0.0125 2.50 PASS 

30.00 -11.4226 -10.1996 -11.5442 -0.0138 -0.0122 -0.0136 2.50 PASS 

40.00 -11.1794 -10.7932 -11.5514 -0.0135 -0.0129 -0.0136 2.50 PASS 

50.00 -11.9233 -11.3869 -12.5313 -0.0144 -0.0136 -0.0148 2.50 PASS 

 

 

 

- End of the Report - 

 


